
EN Acts whose titles are printed in light type are those relating to day-to-day management of agricultural matters, and are generally valid for a
limited period.

The titles of all other acts are printed in bold type and preceded by an asterisk.

Official Journal
of the European Union

English edition Legislation

ISSN 1725-2555

L 281

Volume 48

25 October 2005

Contents

1

I Acts whose publication is obligatory

. . . . .

II Acts whose publication is not obligatory

. . . . .

Corrigenda

★ Corrigendum to Council Regulation (EC) No 27/2005 of 22 December 2004 fixing for 2005 the
fishing opportunities and associated conditions for certain fish stocks and groups of fish
stocks, applicable in Community waters and, for Community vessels, in waters where catch
limitations are required (OJ L 12, 14.1.2005) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1



CORRIGENDA

Corrigendum to Council Regulation (EC) No 27/2005 of 22 December 2004 fixing for 2005 the fishing opportu-
nities and associated conditions for certain fish stocks and groups of fish stocks, applicable in Community

waters and, for Community vessels, in waters where catch limitations are required

(Official Journal of the European Union L 12 of 14 January 2005)

On page 108, in Annex IVa (‘Fishing effort for vessels in the context of the recovery of certain stocks’), point 6(d), last
subparagraph, penultimate sentence:

for: ‘… to another vessels.’;

read: ‘… to another vessel.’

On page 111, in Annex IVa (‘Fishing effort for vessels in the context of the recovery of certain stocks’), in Table V (‘Data
format’), third column (‘Definition and comments’):

(a) under ‘Name of zone: (4) Area’

for: ‘Indicate if the vessel has been fishing in Area 2(a) or 2(b) of this Annex’;

read: ‘Indicate if the vessel has been fishing in the Area referred to in point 2 of this Annex’;

(b) under ‘Name of zone: (5) Length of management period’

for: ‘Indication from 1-12 of the length of each management period allocated to the vessel concerned. Separate
management periods in which the same gear grouping or combination of gear groupings have been notified,
in accordance with point 7 of this Annex, may be aggregated.’;

read: ‘Indication from 1-11 of the length of each management period allocated to the vessel concerned. Separate
management periods in which the same gear grouping or combination of gear groupings have been notified,
in accordance with point 7 of this Annex, may be aggregated.’;

(c) under ‘Name of zone: (6) Gear type/types notified’

for: ‘Indication from 4(a) through to 4(g) of the gear types notified in accordance with point 4 of this Annex.’;

read: ‘Indication from 4(a) through to 4(f) of the gear types notified in accordance with point 4 of this Annex.’

On page 112, in Appendix 1 to Annex IVa, in the first sentence of point 4(b):

for: ‘The window shall be at least three meters in length.’;

read: ‘The window shall be at least three metres in length.’

On page 116, in Annex IVb (‘Fishing effort for vessels in the context of the recovery of certain Southern hake and
nephrops stock’), point 21:

for: ‘21. By way of derogation from Article 34c(1) of Regulation (EEC) No 2847/93, the specific monitoring
programme for any of the stocks in fisheries referred to in Article 12 may last more than two years from
their date of entry into force.’

read: ‘21. By way of derogation from Article 34c(1) of Regulation (EEC) No 2847/93, the specific monitoring
programme for Southern hake or Norway lobster in fisheries referred to in this Annex may last more
than two years from its date of entry into force.’

On page 119, in Annex IVc (‘Fishing effort for vessels in the context of the recovery of Western Channel sole stocks’), in
the second subparagraph of point 6(c):

for: ‘Member States wishing to benefit from such allocations shall submit a request to the Commission with
reports containing the details the permanent cessations of fishing activities in question.’;

25.10.2005 Official Journal of the European Union L 281/1EN



read: ‘Member States wishing to benefit from such allocations shall submit a request to the Commission with
reports containing the details of the permanent cessations of fishing activities in question.’

On Page 119, in Annex IVc (‘Fishing effort for vessels in the context of the recovery of Western Channel sole stocks’),
point 8(a):

for: ‘8. (a) In any given management period a vessel that has used the number of days present within the area and
absent from port for which it is eligible shall remain in port or out of the area referred to in
point 2 for the remainder of the management period unless using only unregulated gear as described in
point 7.’;

read: ‘8. (a) In any given management period a vessel that has used the number of days present within the area and
absent from port for which it is eligible shall remain in port or out of the area referred to in
point 2 for the remainder of the management period unless using a different grouping of fishing gear
(unregulated gear) than the ones described in point 4.’

On page 120, in Annex IVc (‘Fishing effort for vessels in the context of the recovery of Western Channel sole stocks’),
point 14:

for: ‘14. Member States may implement alternative control measures to ensure compliance with the obligations
referred in point 13 of …’;

read: ‘14. Member States may implement alternative control measures to ensure compliance with the obligations
referred to in point 13 of …’.

On page 120, in Annex IVc (‘Fishing effort for vessels in the context of the recovery of Western Channel sole stocks’),
points 17 and 19:

for: ‘Sole’;

read: ‘sole’.

On page 120, in Annex IVc (‘Fishing effort for vessels in the context of the recovery of Western Channel sole stocks’),
point 21:

for: ‘21. By way of derogation from Article 34c(1) of Regulation (EEC) No 2847/93, the specific monitoring
programme for any of the stocks in fisheries referred to in Article 12 may last more than two years from
their date of entry into force.’;

read: ‘21. By way of derogation from Article 34c(1) of Regulation (EEC) No 2847/93, the specific monitoring
programme for sole in fisheries referred to in this Annex may last more than two years from its date of
entry into force.’

On page 120, in Annex IVc (‘Fishing effort for vessels in the context of the recovery of Western Channel sole stocks’),
point 22:

for: ‘22. Member States, on the basis of information used for the management of fishing days absent from port
and present within the area as set out in this Annex, shall communicate, for each calendar year within
one month of the expiry of that calendar year, to the Commission the information about effort deployed
by vessels using different types of gear in the area concerned by this Annex as laid out in Table IV.’;

read: ‘22. Member States, on the basis of information used for the management of fishing days absent from port
and present within the area as set out in this Annex, shall communicate to the Commission, for each
calendar year within one month of the expiry of that calendar year, the information about effort
deployed by vessels using different types of gear in the area concerned by this Annex as laid out in Table
IV.’

L 281/2 Official Journal of the European Union 25.10.2005EN


	Contents
	Corrigendum to Council Regulation (EC) No 27/2005 of 22 December 2004 fixing for 2005 the fishing opportunities and associated conditions for certain fish stocks and groups of fish stocks, applicable in Community waters and, for Community vessels, in waters where catch limitations are required (OJ L 12, 14.1.2005) 

